the final wage schedule assignment is different from the tentative assignment, an employee 
who holds such position during the period of tentative assignment shall be eligible to 
receive wage treatment during such period in accordance with the final assignment. 

9 Ratification Bonus 

A one-time, lump sum payment in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500), less applicable tax withholdings, pro-rated for other than Full-Time Employees, 
shall be payable as soon as practicable following the Ratification Date of this Agreement 
to those members of the bargaining unit who are on payroll as of the Ratification Date.

[...]

6 During the term of this Agreement, the total amount spent by the Company under this 
Article (for all represented employees, including any Company employees covered under 
a collective bargaining agreement other than this Agreement with a similar provision) shall 
be One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) in any Company fiscal year (which 
limit shall be pro-rated for any partial Company fiscal year). For the avoidance of doubt, 
there shall be no carryover or rollover from year-to-year in the event the $150,000 limit is 
not reached in any Company fiscal year.

[...]

29 years but less than 30 years  96 weeks’ pay 
30 years but less than 31 years  100 weeks’ pay 
31 years but less than 32 years  104 weeks’ pay 

Note:  The maximum amount of termination payment shall not exceed twice the basic annual 
salary plus the applicable differential or one hundred four (104) weeks. 

4 During the term of this Agreement for all bargaining unit employees whose start date is 
after the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Termination Payment shall be computed in 
accordance with the following schedule and shall be based on the employee’s Net Credited